

Nos. 19-1118 and 19-1131

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

DILLON COMPANIES, INC., d/b/a KING SOOPERS,  
*Petitioner/Cross-Respondent,*

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,  
*Respondent/Cross-Petitioner,*

and

UNITED FOOD & COMMERCIAL WORKERS  
INTERNATIONAL UNION, LOCAL 7,  
*Intervenor for Respondent.*

---

On Petition for Review of a Decision and Order  
of the National Labor Relations Board  
and Cross-Application for Enforcement

---

BRIEF OF INTERVENOR  
UNITED FOOD & COMMERCIAL WORKERS  
INTERNATIONAL UNION, LOCAL 7

---

Todd J. McNamara  
Mathew S. Shechter  
1888 Sherman Street  
Denver, CO 80203

James B. Coppess  
815 Sixteenth Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 637-5337

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	i
GLOSSARY .....	iii
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
A. The Delicatessen Employees Constituted an Appropriate Voting Group .....	7
B. The Delicatessen Employees Share a Community of Interest with the Meat Department Employees. ....	9
CONCLUSION .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s):
<i>Armour &amp; Co.</i> , 40 NLRB 1333 (1942) .....	2, 4, 5, 6, 9
<i>Capital Cities Broadcasting Corp.</i> , 194 NLRB 1063 (1972) .....	6
<i>Globe Machine &amp; Stamping Co.</i> , 3 NLRB 294 (1937).....	2, 4, 5, 6
* <i>Great Lakes Pipe Line Co.</i> , 92 NLRB 583 (1950) .....	6
* <i>Industrial Rayon Corp.</i> , 87 NLRB 4 (1949) .....	6, 7
<i>Kmart Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 174 F.3d 834 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	10
<i>New Process Steel, L.P. v. NLRB</i> , 560 U.S. 674 (2010).....	5
* <i>NLRB v. Raytheon Co.</i> , 918 F.2d 249 (1st Cir. 1990) .....	4, 5, 6, 9, 13
* <i>Rush University Medical Center v. NLRB</i> , 833 F.3d 202 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	1
<i>St. Vincent Charity Medical Center</i> , 357 NLRB 854 (2011) .....	4, 8, 12
* <i>The Martin Co.</i> , 162 NLRB 319 (1966) .....	6
<i>The Maryland Drydock Co.</i> , 50 NLRB 363 (1943).....	6, 9
<i>Unisys Corp.</i> , 354 NLRB 825 (2009) .....	5
* <i>Warner-Lambert Co.</i> , 298 NLRB 993 (1990) .....	2, 5, 7, 8
